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1. On 31 May 2021, the Government of Peru announced that, after revision, 
the death toll was 180,764 deaths as of 22 May 2021. The number of 
cumulative deaths reported prior to the revision, on 30 May, was 69,342. 
The full reports are available in Spanish at: https://bit.ly/3fYGj8V and 
https://bit.ly/3pkar2U. 

2. In Canada on 3 June 2021, The National Advisory Committee on 
Immunization (NACI) provided updated guidance on the use of mixed 
vaccine schedules in COVID-19 vaccination programs. The full report is 
available at: https://bit.ly/3uXRNPz.  

3. On 3 June 2021, in Uruguay, the Ministry of Public Health informed that 
the National Vaccination Advisory Commission and its ad-hoc group 
unanimously recommend the inclusion of the population over 12 years 
of age in the National Vaccination Plan against Covid-19, once adequate 
coverage has been achieved in the other prioritized groups.The full 
report is available in Spanish at: https://bit.ly/34HVv57.  

  

 
 
211,543 Additional cases  

5,530 Additional deaths 

0.31% Relative increase in cases 

0.31% Relative increase in deaths  

34 Countries/territories reporting new cases 

26 Countries/territories reporting new deaths 

Cases (≥ 1,000)  
Brazil 95,601 
Argentina 35,017 
Colombia 27,000 
United States 15,989 
Chile 8,128 
Peru 4,345 
Uruguay 3,518 
Bolivia 3,310 
Mexico 3,269 
Paraguay 3,196 
Costa Rica 2,319 
Canada 2,064 

Deaths (≥ 100) 

Brazil 2,507 
Argentina 587 
United States 540 
Colombia 511 
Peru 435 
Mexico 306 
Chile 213 
Paraguay 103 
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Highest numbers of cases & deaths in the last 24 hrs* 

Total cases, deaths & CFR (%) among 
PAHO countries/territories with ≥ 10,000 
cumulative cases.  

 

Last 24 hours  

Global 
 

171,503,612 cases 
 

3,693,119 deaths  
 

 

236  
countries/areas/territories affected 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

COVID-19 – Highlights  

*Numbers may vary due to differences in reporting 

Country/Territory Cases Deaths CFR (%)
United States of America 32,979,307 590,095      1.8%
Brazil 16,720,081 467,706      2.8%
Argentina 3,852,156 79,320        2.1%
Colombia 3,459,422 89,808        2.6%
Mexico 2,423,928 228,146      9.4%
Peru 1,965,432 184942 9.4%
Chile 1,403,101 29598 2.1%
Canada 1,385,278 25612 1.8%
Ecuador 428,865 20681 4.8%
Panama 379,506 6381 1.7%
Bolivia 378,028 14732 3.9%
Paraguay 361,440 9396 2.6%
Costa Rica 323,598 4098 1.3%
Uruguay 301,524 4394 1.5%
Dominican Republic 297,119 3642 1.2%
Guatemala 258,633 8238 3.2%
Honduras 239,428 6403 2.7%
Venezuela 236,755 2674 1.1%
Cuba 145,567 985 0.7%
Puerto Rico 138,799 2512 1.8%

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
https://bit.ly/3fYGj8V
https://bit.ly/3pkar2U
https://bit.ly/3uXRNPz
https://bit.ly/34HVv57
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Spotlight – Mexico – COVID-19 Daily Technical Report 02 June 2021 
Current Situation: The national analysis 
contemplates all total suspected cases of 
viral respiratory disease (suspected cases 
without specimen, without possibility of 
result and suspected cases with specimen) 
and cases and deaths with clinical-
epidemiologic association or clinical-
epidemiologic ruling from epidemiologic 
week 1 of 2020 to week 22 of 2021. Since 
the start of the pandemic up to 2 June 
2021, there have been 2,423,928 cases of 
COVID-19 of which 17,903 are active cases 
and 228,146 deaths have been reported in 
Mexico. The cumulative incidence rate of 
cases was 1879.4 per 100,000 population. Figure 1 shows the accumulated cases by entity of residence, the top 10 
entities that accumulate the highest number of cases are: Mexico City, State of Mexico, Guanajuato, Nuevo Leon, 
Jalisco, Puebla, Sonora, Queretaro, Coahuila and Tabasco, which together make up more than two thirds (67%) of 
all cumulative cases registered in the country. Mexico City accounted for most of the cumulative cases in the 
country and alone accounted for 27% of all cases registered by place of residence.  

Deaths and Mortality Rate: Figure 2 shows 
the distribution of deaths by 
epidemiological week of death, broken 
down into total positive deaths, suspected 
deaths with no possible result, suspected 
deaths with sample and deaths with no 
sample. As of 2 June 2021, a total of 
228,146 COVID-19 deaths have been 
recorded while another 12,882 suspected 
COVID-19 deaths, including those pending 
laboratory confirmation (n=2,854) and 
those in the process of clinical-

epidemiological association (n=10,028) have also been reported. The sex distribution of confirmed deaths shows a 
62% male predominance. The median age of the deaths was 64 years. The number of COVID-19 positive deaths by 
date of death as of 2 June, ordered from highest to lowest by state: Mexico City, the State of Mexico, Jalisco, Puebla, 
Guanajuato, Veracruz, Nuevo Leon, Baja California, Chihuahua and Sonora are the 10 states that have registered 
the highest number of deaths and together account for more than half (65.2%) of all deaths in the country. Mexico 
City alone accounted for 19.2% of all deaths nationwide. 

Hospitalizations: Regarding hospitalizations, as of 
2 June 2021, a reduction of 87% with respect to 
second epidemic peak can be observed in the 
occupation of general beds which translates to a 
hospital occupancy of 13% at the national level. 
Additionally, there is a 14% occupancy nationwide, 
representing an increase of 1% compared to 1 June 
2021. 

Vaccination: Regarding vaccination, as of 2 June 
2021, a total of 40,762,665 doses of COVID-19 
vaccines have arrived in the country since 23 
December 2020 (Pfizer, AstraZeneca, SinoVac, 
Sputnik, and Cansino). Furthermore, a total of 22,633,460 persons have been vaccinated of which 57% (12,919,455) 
have received both doses. Overall, 25% of the population over 18 years of age have received at least one dose.  

 

Figure 1: Cumulative cases by residence. 
Source: COVID-19 Daily Technical Report 02 June 2021 

Figure 3: Distribution of deaths by epidemiological week. 
Source: COVID-19 Daily Technical Report 02 June 2021 

Figure 2: Hospitalization status,  
Source: COVID-19 Daily Technical Report 02 June 2021 

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
https://www.gob.mx/cms/uploads/attachment/file/643364/CP_Salud_CTD_coronavirus_COVID-19__02jun21.pdf
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Map 1. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Region of the Americas and 
corresponding incidence rate (per 100,000 population) by country/territory. As of 3 June 2021. 

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
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Map 3. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Caribbean sub-region and corresponding 
incidence rate (per 100,000 population) by country/territory (sub-national level). As of 3 June 2021. 

Map 2. Reported number of cumulative COVID-19 cases in the Central American sub-region and corresponding 
incidence rate (per 100,000 population) by country/territory (sub-national level). As of 3 June 2021. 

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
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7 Day MA* 
Trend

Cummulative
7day % 
change

7 Day MA* 
Trend

Cummulative
7day % 
change

Canada 1,385,278 -33% 25,612 -15% Community transmission
Mexico 2,423,928 39% 228,146 328% Community transmission

32,979,307 -32% 590,095 -29%

Subtotal 36,788,513 843,853
Belize 12,833 58% 325 0% Community transmission
Costa Rica 323,598 -10% 4,098 -10% Community transmission
El Salvador 73,702 -34% 2,260 -13% Community transmission
Guatemala 258,633 20% 8,238 42% Community transmission
Honduras 239,428 -21% 6,403 -14% Community transmission
Nicaragua 5,949 14% 187 0% Community transmission
Panama 379,506 16% 6,381 -54% Community transmission
Subtotal 1,293,649 27,892
Argentina 3,852,156 9% 79,320 12% Community transmission

378,028 6% 14,732 -5%

Brazil 16,720,081 -4% 467,706 4% Community transmission
Chile 1,403,101 13% 29,598 23% Community transmission
Colombia 3,459,422 24% 89,808 6% Community transmission
Ecuador 428,865 -8% 20,681 -3% Community transmission
Paraguay 361,440 -9% 9,396 -12% Community transmission
Peru 1,965,432 -16% 184,942 7169% Community transmission
Uruguay 301,524 -7% 4,394 -3% Community transmission

236,755 9% 2,674 2%

Subtotal 29,106,804 903,251

United States of America 
(the)

Community transmission

Bolivia (the 
Plurinational State of)

Community transmission

Venezuela (Bolivarian 
Republic of)

Community transmission

South 
America

COVID-19 situation reported by 
countries and territories in the Americas, 

as of 3 June 2021
Updated as of 3 PM      

North 
America 

Central 
America

Cases Deaths 
Sub-Region Country/Territory Transmission Type

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
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Anguilla 109 0% -9900% Clusters of cases
Antigua and Barbuda 1,262 33% 42 0% Clusters of cases
Aruba 11,006 -24% 107 -100% Community transmission
Bahamas (the) 11,893 -27% 230 -86% Clusters of cases
Barbados 4,023 -34% 47 0% Community transmission
Bermuda 2,494 -75% 33 0% Community transmission
Bonaire 1,589 -33% 17 0% Community transmission
Cayman Islands 584 -57% 2 0% Sporadic cases
Cuba 145,567 -7% 985 -21% Community transmission
Curacao 12,274 -67% 122 -100% Community transmission
Dominica 188 -100% -9900% Sporadic cases
Dominican Republic (the) 297,119 29% 3,642 10% Community transmission
Falkland Islands (the) 63 0% -9900% Sporadic cases
French Guiana 24,534 -25% 121 -17% Community transmission
Grenada 161 0% 1 0% Sporadic cases
Guadeloupe 16,874 -18% 255 -100% Community transmission
Guyana 17,257 -26% 396 -12% Community transmission
Haiti 15,058 147% 321 81% Community transmission
Jamaica 48,733 9% 951 -52% Community transmission
Martinique 11,979 58% 95 -33% Community transmission
Montserrat 20 0% 1 0% No cases
Puerto Rico 138,799 -46% 2,512 -18% Community transmission
Saba 7 0% -9900% Sporadic cases
Saint Barthelemy 1,023 17% 1 0% Clusters of cases
Saint Kitts and Nevis 75 -39% -9900% Clusters of cases
Saint Lucia 5,072 24% 80 0% Community transmission
Saint Martin 2,009 104% 15 -100% Community transmission
Saint Pierre and Miquelon 25 0% -9900% No cases

2,059 2% 12 0% Community transmission

Sint Eustatius 20 0% -9900% No cases
Sint Maarten 2,433 -43% 28 -100% Community transmission
Suriname 15,428 30% 316 66% Community transmission
Trinidad and Tobago 24,726 -14% 523 4% Community transmission
Turks and Caicos 2,418 350% 17 0% Clusters of cases
Virgin Islands (UK) 289 -100% 1 0% Clusters of cases
Virgin Islands (US) 3,539 -3% 28 0% Community transmission
Subtotal 820,709 10,901

Total 68,009,675 1,785,897

Caribbean 
and Atlantic 
Ocean 
Islands

Saint Vincent and the 
Grenadines

Caribbean 
and Atlantic 
Ocean 
Islands

Table notes on the next page 

https://paho-covid19-response-who.hub.arcgis.com/
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NOTES: Case and death counts may include both confirmed and probable classifications depending on the reporting Member State. 
• Antibody tests, including rapid diagnostic tests (RDTs) based on antibody detection, are not recommended for use by 

PAHO/WHO in clinical diagnosis. Antigen-detecting RDTs may be used following the WHO 11 September 2020 Guidance, 
available at: https://bit.ly/2FxK2fs. 

• Data is updated on a weekly basis for Guadeloupe, Martinique, Nicaragua, Saint Barthelemy, Saint Martin, and Saint Pierre 
and Miquelon. 

• As of 11 November 2020, the previously aggregated Bonaire, Saba and Sint Eustatius are now being presented separately in 
the table. 

• *A dispute exists between the Governments of Argentina and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland 
concerning sovereignty over the Falkland Islands (the) (Malvinas) 

Argentina: On 14 March 2021, due to daylight savings time observed in Eastern Standard Time zone, the Argentina data is no longer 
published by 3:00PM EST same day and is henceforth included in the following day table. Between 22 February and 14 March 2021, 
the data had corresponded to the same date. 
Bahamas: According to the 1 June 2021 Bahamas Ministry of Health (MoH) publication, there are a total of 28 additional deaths 
under investigation, available at: https://bit.ly/3uqVMnb , 
Ecuador: According to a 6 September Ecuador Ministry of Public Health press release, only cases confirmed by RT-PCR will be 
reported; previously, cases who tested positive by either RT-PCR or RDTs were reported, resulting in the exclusion of 8,956 cases. 
Available at: https://bit.ly/3h2EWEA ,,, 
El Salvador: El Salvador:  Cumulative cases and deaths as published by the El Salvador Ministry of Health at: https://covid19.gob.sv/. 
The MoH presents a retroactively adjusted epidemiological curve of daily cases on the same dashboard. 
Guadeloupe: Deaths are aggregated for Guadeloupe, Saint Martin and Saint Barthelemy in SantÃ© Publique France weekly 
publications; death counts for Guadeloupe are calculated subtracting deaths in Saint Martin and Saint Barthelemy. Available at: 
https://bit.ly/39UMysd  
Jamaica: According to the latest Jamaica Ministry of Health and Wellness press release, there are a total of 147 additional deaths 
under investigation, available at:  https://bit.ly/3qAwIJo  
Mexico: On 1 June 2021, the Mexico Ministry of Health reported 4,272 deaths in 24 hours. Of these, 3,924 were reported in 2020 and 
the remaining were reported in 2021. Available at: https://bit.ly/3pfdMA8  
Nicaragua: Please note there are discrepancies with the data published by the Citizen's Observatory COVID-19 Nicaragua as of 26 
May 2021. Available at: https://bit.ly/3pw7ZVR   
Peru: Aggregated case total as reported by the Peru MoH; disaggregated data available as of 30 May 2021 is 582,902 by RT-PCR + 
452,553 by antigen tests + 920,014 by other RDTs. Antibody tests, including RDTs based on antibody detection, are not recommended 
for use by PAHO/WHO in clinical diagnosis. Antigen-detecting RDTs may be used following the WHO 11 September 2020 Guidance, 
available at: https://bit.ly/3fJVKTM. On 31 May 2021, the Government of Peru announced that, after revision, the death toll was 
180,764 deaths as of 22 May 2021, available at: https://bit.ly/3fYGj8V. The number of cumulative deaths reported prior to the revision, 
on 30 May, was 69,342, available at: https://bit.ly/3pkar2U. 
Puerto Rico: Aggregated case total as reported by the Puerto Rico Department of Health (DoH); 122,117 were positive by RT-PCR and 
16,682 were positive by antigen tests; previously, cases who tested positive by either RT-PCR or serological RDTs were reported, 
resulting in the exclusion of 33,965 cases. Available at: https://bit.ly/2VvjksQ 
United States of America: Case and death counts include both confirmed and probable classifications, as published on the U.S. 
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (US CDC) website on 3-June. Excludes American Samoa, Federated States of Micronesia, 
Guam, Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas, Puerto Rico, Palau, Republic of Marshall Islands and the United States Virgin Islands. 
Case and death counts may differ from other US CDC data sources because these are provisional counts which are subject to 
change, including updates to data reported previously, adjustments can occur. Sources: https://bit.ly/2RSpap5 and 
https://bit.ly/2RVI2n6.    
Uruguay: According to the latest Uruguay Ministry of Public Health report, the total notes 16 positive cases reported in the last 24 hours 
were excluded from the total. Available at: https://bit.ly/3vOpPHd. 
 
DATA ADJUSTMENTS: Differences in the total number of cases and/or deaths and respective % increases reflect the following 
adjustment(s): 
Barbados: The Barbados Ministry of Health retrospectively released data. Cases have been retrospectively adjusted for 2 June 2021 to 
align with the Barbados MoH indicating 4,023 cases. Available at: https://bit.ly/2SXLJZJ 
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